Fair value of plan assets 3,950 3,741 3,860 3,512 3,858

Present value of defined benefit obligation (2,592) (2,548) (3,223) (3,065) (3,748)

(Decrease)/increase in surplus (1,358) - - - -

Surplus/(deficit) - 1,193 637 447 110

Experience adjustments on Scheme assets
amount 298 (59) 458 (246) (57)

Percentage of Scheme assets 7.5% (1.6)% 11.9% (7.0)% (1.5)%

Experience adjustments on Scheme liabilities
amount (111) 131 73 113 -

Percentage of present value of Scheme liabilities (4.3)% 5.1% 2.3% 3.7% -

Total actuarial gains/(losses) on obligation
amount (162) 471 (260) 596 (113)

Percentage of present value of Scheme liabilities (6.3)% 18.5% (8.1)% 19.4% (3.0)%

Liability and insured pension sensitivity at 31 March to changes in key assumptions

The table below shows the sensitivity of the liability and insured pensions for both schemes as at 31 March 2012 to
changes in key assumptions. These figures have been calculated in a consistent manner to the rest of the figures in the
financial statements. The changes are considered in isolation.

Changes in assumptions (Increase)/decrease to
value of liabilities

Increase /(decrease) to
value of insured pensions

No 4 Scheme No 3 Scheme No 4 Scheme No 3 Scheme
£000 £000 £000 £000

Discount rate increased by 0.25% p.a. 13,366 60 215 11

Salary linkage retained after 2012-13 rather
than switching to CPI (16,276) N/A No change N/A

Pension increases and deferred pension
increases increased by 0.25% p.a. (10,308) (48) No change No change

1 year increase in member life expectancy (7,576) (104) (410) (24)

Note 4 - Pension costs (continued)

Legal Services Commission Annual Report and Accounts 2011-12 107

Legal Services Commission Notes to the financial statements (continued)

Note 5 - Reconciliation of asset additions to capital expenditure

2011-12 2010-11
£000 £000

Purchase of intangible assets 9,427 11,408

Capital accrual 3,850 -

Intangible asset additions (Note 6) 13,277 11,408

Purchase of property, plant and equipment 684 3,288

Capital accrual 1,716 1,027

Property, plant and equipment additions (Note 7) 2,400 4,315

Total asset additions 15,677 15,723

Note 6 - Intangible assets

Assets under
construction

Computer
software Total

£000 £000 £000

Cost at 1 April 2011 11,128 19,476 30,604

Additions 13,277 - 13,277

Transfers (4,271) 4,271  -

Revaluations  - 23 23

Cost at 31 March 2012 20,134 23,770 43,904

Amortisation at 1 April 2011  - 6,279 6,279

Charged in year  - 4,314 4,314

Revaluations  - 6 6

Amortisation at 31 March 2012  - 10,599 10,599

Net book value at 31 March 2012 20,134 13,171 33,305

The assets under construction balance includes £17m (2011: £9.5m) of costs relating to the development of new
software for the Integrated Delivery Programme (IDP). An initial pilot of IDP is expected to begin during 2012.

The total additions include £3.85m (2011: nil) of capital accruals at 31 March 2012.

Impairments on intangible assets of £266k taken to the Revaluation Reserve in the prior year have been reversed and
charged to the Statement of Comprehensive Net Expenditure this year. This impairment charge has been offset by an
upwards revaluation of £8k on the related assets in the current financial year.